Fort St. Vrain Technical Specifications License Information Amendment No. 27 - 8/5/82 Page 9 of 12

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-267

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO (Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station)

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF A FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Notice is hereby given that the Atomic Energy Commission (the Commission) has issued Facility Operating License No. DPR-34 to the Public Service Company of Colorado authorizing operation of the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station at steady state reactor core power levels not in excess of 842 megawatts thermal, in accordance with the provisions of the license and the Technical Specifications. The Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station is a high temperature gas-cooled nuclear reactor located at the licensee's site in Weld County, Colorado, about three and one-half miles northwest of Platteville, Colorado.

The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license. The application for the license complies with the standards and requirements of the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations.

The license is effective as of its date of issuance and shall expire on September 17, 2008.

Fort St. Vrain Technical Specifications License Information Amendment No. 27 - 8/5/82 Page 10 of 12

A copy of (1) Facility Operating License No. DPR-34, complete with Technical Specifications (Appendices "A" and "B"); (2) the report of the Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards, dated May 12, 1971; (3) the Directorate of Licensing's Safety Evaluation dated January 20, 1972; (4) the Final Safety Analysis Report and amendments thereto; (5) the licensee's Environmental Report dated December 22, 1970 and supplements thereto; (6) the Draft Environmental Statement dated April 1972; and (7) the Final Environmental Statement dated August 1972, are available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room at 1717 H Street, N. W., Washington, D. C. and at the Greeley Public Library, City Complex Building, Greeley, Colorado 80631. A copy of the license and the Safety Evaluation may be obtained upon request addressed to the United States Atomic Energy Commission, Washington, D. C. 20545, Attention; Deputy Director for Reactor Projects, Directorate of Licensing, Regulation.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this and day of December 1973.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Robert A. Clark, Chief Gas Cooled Reactors Branch Directorate of Licensing



ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

Fort St. Vrain Technical Specifications License Information Amendment No. 27 - 8/5/82 Page 11 of 12

Docket Nos. 70-1278 and 50-267

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-50

AMENDMENT NO. 3

Effective DEC 21 1973 , Indemnity Agreement No. B-50, between Public Service Company of Colorado and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated April 21, 1971, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

Item 2a. of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

Item 2 - Amount of financial protection

a. \$ 1,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., April 21, 1971, to 12:00 midnight, DEC 20 1973 inclusive)

\$95,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., DEC 21 1973

Item 3 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

Item 3 - License number or numbers

SNM-1245 (From 12:01 a.m., April 21, 1971, to 12:00 midnight, inclusive) DEC 20 1972 (From 12:01 a.m., DEC 21 1973

Item 4 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

Item 4 - Location

The fenced area designated "Fuel Storage Area", and the shaded area designated "Warehouse" at the licensee's Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station near Platteville, Colorado, and the areaways or roadways between the fenced fuel storage area and the warehouse as indicated on the Plot Plan, Figure 3, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

(From 12:01 a.m., April 21, 1971, to 12:00 midnight, UEC 20 1973 inclusive)

Fort St. Vrain Technical Specifications License Information Amendment No. 27 - 8/5/82 Page 12 of 12

All premises including the land and all buildings and structures known as the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station located approximately three and one-half (3-1/2) miles northwest of Platteville, Colorado, situated in Range 67 West, Township 3 North, Sections 3 and 10 of Weld County, Colorado.

(From 12:01 a.m., DEC 21 1973

Item 5 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is amended by adding the following:

Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) No. MF-69 issued by Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters.

FOR THE UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Jerome Saltzman, Deputy Chief Office of Antitrust & Indemnity Directorate of Licensing

Accepted _				, 1973	, 1973	
By						

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO